

December 18, 2023 | F Introduced by Chairperson Van Lee

## IN THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COMMISSION ON THE ARTS AND HUMANITIES

## A RESOLUTION

To amend the July 24, 2023, Resolution to authorize an expansion and extension of the Commission on the Arts and Humanities 2021 – 2023 Strategic Plan through the end of fiscal year 2024.

WHEREAS, A resolution was passed in July stating that the 2021 – 2023 Strategic Plan be expanded by incorporating, by reference, the findings and recommendations from the aforementioned report entitled "COVID19's Impact on DC's Arts and Cultural Sector" under the 2021 – 2023 Strategic Plan's Goal Two: Pandemic Recovery, with the report included in full in the Strategic Plan's appendix;

WHEREAS, the period of performance for the amended Strategic Plan be extended to September 30, 2024, to coincide with the end of fiscal year 2024;

WHEREAS, the amended Strategic Plan FY 2021 – 2024 be submitted to the National Endowment for the Arts as part of the Commission's State Partnership Agreement Grant application, due October 12, 2023;

WHEREAS, the consultant, to develop a Strategic Plan that would take effect in fiscal year 2025, requires additional time to be solicited selected and contracted; and

BE IT RESOLVED, That a consultant to develop a Strategic Plan that would take effect in Fiscal Year 2025 be solicited, selected, and under contract no later than the last day of Q2 FY 2024 (March 31, 2023).

Agreed to	this	day of	, 2023.